procurement of 

treasury department 

books of account 

and record for the 

year 2020 

09/12/2020 3,000,000 Investigation revealed that the 

items were not supply through the 

physical verification from the 

receipt attached were the cash 

invoice worth Two Million One 

Hundred and Eighty Five Thousand 

(2,185,000) of kayeri printers 

Damaturu is fake also the other 

invoice were all fake therefore the 

S.I holder DPM and Treasurer are 

responsible for the amount involved 

Since the expenditure could not be observed given as no evidence that, 

Justify the OCV and officer concerned should jointly responsible to produce